

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Title: Request for Council Action – Resolution No. 3 for 2022 – City

Hall Annex

Preferred Agenda: January 11, 2022

Submitted By: Robert Snyder, City Attorney

Reviewed By: Ray Towry, City Manager

Type of Action: Resolution X Motion X Roll Call ____ Other ___

Relevant Code/Policy: SHMC 3.08.030 City Surplus Property

Contract Review Board Rules of Procedure 03/01/05 Section 6,

Surplus Property

Towards Council Goal: Goal # 3 Essential Services.

Vision Statement IV WE ASPIRE to provide viable and

sustainable essential services.

Attachments: Resolution No. 3 for 2022

Purpose of this RCA:

To present to City Council the proposed Resolution enclosed herewith.

Background/Context:

The City Council passed Resolution No. 25 in October 2020 that gave the City Hall Annex to the City of Detroit to help that city in their recovery from wildfires. Since that date the City of Detroit has expressed their gratitude for the gift but declines it.

The City now is planning on moving the Annex to where the homeless facility will be located to be used to provide office/meeting space for social services to be provided.

The Challenge/Problem:

Should the City Council pass the Resolution to declare the Annex city property (being removed from the category of surplus property) and void Resolution No. 25 for 2020 to further the homeless facility or other city projects as approved by the City Council?

Stakeholders:

- <u>Citizens of Sweet Home</u> to help the homeless in the community
- City Council- to help individuals in the community with essential services
- Homeless Individuals who need access to social services

Issues and Financial Impacts:

If the Annex is moved it is estimated to be at a cost of approximately \$12,000.00 which was approximately the cost of the removal of the mobile from Sankey Park a few years ago

Elements of a Stable Solution:

The passage of the Resolution will help in the homeless facility or what other use the city may have for the Annex in the future.

Options:

- 1. Option #1– Make a motion to approve Resolution No. 3 for 2022
- 2. Option #2 Amend Resolution No. 3 for 2022
- 3. <u>Option #3</u>– Do Nothing. Resolution No. 3 for 2022 would not pass without a motion to approve.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends Option #1 – Make a motion to approve Resolution No. 3 for 2022